Grand Junction, Colorado

July 5, 1934

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, met in regular session at 7:30 o'clock P. M. Councilmen present and answering at roll call were: Carson, Ross, Boston, Oates, Roberts, Hall, and President Holcombe. City Manager Soderstrum, City Attorney Bowie, and City Clerk Tomlinson were present.

The minutes of the regular meeting held June 20th were read and approved.

The application of A. O. Weisgerber (Big Boy's Cafe) for a renewal of his 3.2 beer license was presented. It was moved by Councilman Roberts and seconded by Councilman Hall that the request be granted, and a license issued to Mr. Weisgerber for the ensuing year. Motion carried.

The application of Jas. Purcell for the New World Cafe, for a restaurant liquor license was presented. It was moved by Councilman Carson and seconded by Councilman Roberts that a City license be issued to Mr. Purcell if and when the State license is granted. Motion carried.

City Manager J. P. Soderstrum presented Estimate No. 2 for P. W. A. Project No. 1045. This estimate showed that the work is 52.7% completed, and that \$11,845.77 was due the contractor A. S. Horner.

It was moved by Councilman Hall and seconded by Councilman Ross that Estimate No. 2 for the construction of the settling basin and reservoir be approved by the Council; that it be allowed, and the City Manager and City Auditor be instructed to draw a warrant in the amount of \$11,845.77 to A. S. Horner, in payment for same.

Roll was called on the motion with the following result: Councilmen voting AYE - Carson, Ross, Boston, Hall, Holcombe, Oates, and Roberts. Councilmen voting NO - None. All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the motion carried.

A letter from Mr. Geo. M. Bull, State Engineer P. W. A. in which he accepted Unit No. 1 of the Reservoir and Settling Basin, and commended the City on the way in which the project had been handled, was read by the City Manager.

An ordinance entitled, "AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND THE SPECIAL CONTINGENT FUND, was presented and read.

It was moved by Councilman Carson and seconded by Councilman Ross that the ordinance entitled, "AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND THE SPECIAL CONTINGENT FUND", be passed and adopted as an emergency ordinance, numbered

521, and published. Roll was called on the motion with the following result: Councilmen voting AYE - Carson, Ross, Oates, Boston, Roberts, Hall, and Holcombe. Councilmen voting NO - None.

An ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE PERMITTING THE APPLICATION OF THE NET INCOME OF THE WATER SYSTEM TO THE PAYMENT OF GRAND JUNCTION WATERWORKS RESERVOIR BONDS DATED APRIL 1, 1934, AND PROHIBITING THE PLEDGING OR ENCUMBERING THEREOF FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE", was presented and read.

It was moved by Councilman Hall and seconded by Councilman Roberts that all rules of the Council which might prevent, unless suspended, the final passage and adoption of said ordinance at this meeting be and the same are hereby suspended, for the purpose of permitting the final passage and adoption of said ordinance at this meeting.

The question being upon the adoption of said motion and the suspension of the rules, the roll was called, with the following result:

Councilmen voting AYE: Carson, Ross, Oates, Boston, Roberts, Hall, and Holcombe.

Councilmen voting NO: None.

All the members of the Council having voted in favor of said motion, the President declared said motion carried and the rules suspended.

Councilman Roberts then moved that said ordinance be now placed upon its final passage as an emergency ordinance. Councilman Oates seconded the motion.

The question being put upon the placing of said ordinance upon its final passage, the roll was called, with the following result:

Councilmen voting AYE: Carson, Ross, Oates, Boston, Roberts, Hall, and Holcombe.

Councilmen voting NO: None.

All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the motion carried.

Councilman Ross thereupon moved, that said ordinance be finally passed and adopted as introduced and read. Councilman Carson seconded the motion.

The question being upon the final passage and adoption of said ordinance, the roll was called with the following result:

Councilmen voting AYE: Carson, Ross, Oates, Boston, Roberts, Hall, and Holcombe.

Councilmen voting NO: None.

The President of the Council thereupon declared that all the members of the City Council, duly elected, qualified and acting as such, having voted in favor thereof, the said motion was carried and said ordinance finally passed and adopted as an emergency ordinance.

It was then moved by Councilman Hall, and seconded by Councilman Roberts that said ordinance be numbered 522, that said ordinance, after approval by the President, be published in The Daily Sentinel, the official newspaper of the City, in its issue of July 6th, 1934, and that said ordinance be recorded and authenticated as required by law.

The following vote was cast upon the motion:

Councilmen voting AYE: Carson, Ross, Oates, Boston, Roberts, Hall, and Holcombe.

Councilmen voting NO: None.

All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the motion was declared carried.

A petition signed by owners of over two-thirds of an area desiring to be added to the City of Grand Junction was filed. The description of the property to be annexed to the City is as follows:

Beginning at the NW corner of Block 1, Riverview Addition South of Hale Avenue and West of the D&RGW tracks in Section 22, Township 1 North, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, thence east along the south line of Hale Avenue 225 feet; thence south 130 feet to the alley, thence west to the East line of Lawrence Avenue; thence north to the beginning, and commonly known as 201, 205, 211, and 219 Hale Avenue.

The following resolution was presented and read:

RESOLUTION

Whereas Gilbert Roberts, James Guerri, John Colosimo and Lorenzo Fillicetti have filed with the Clerk of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, their petition for addition to said City of the following described territory situated adjacent to the corporate limits of said City, in Mesa County, Colorado, to-wit:

Beginning at the NW corner of Block 1, Riverview Addition South of Hale Avenue and West of the D. & R. G. W. tracks in Section 22, Township 1 North, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, thence east along the south line of Hale Avenue 225 feet; thence south 130 feet to the alley, thence west to the East line of Lawrence Avenue; thence north to the beginning, and commonly known as 201, 205, 211, and 205, 211, and 219 Hale Avenue;

and there is filed with said petition, as a part thereof, a plat of the above described area proposed to be added to said City; and

Whereas said petitioners are owners of more than 2/3rds of the area of such contemplated addition, and the proposed streets and alleys therein are in conformity as to courses and angles with the streets and alleys of adjoining portions of said City, and all taxes assessed against such territory are paid;

It is Therefore Resolved by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, that said petition be and is hereby granted, and that said plat of such addition be and is hereby approved and ordered filed.

It was moved by Councilman Boston and seconded by Councilman Roberts that the resolution be passed and adopted as read. Roll was called on the motion with the following result:

Councilmen voting AYE - Carson, Ross, Boston, Oates, Roberts, Hall, and Holcombe.

Councilmen voting NO - None.

All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the motion carried.

Several other matters were discusses, i.e. parking of large trucks in the business district; etc. but no action was taken on any of them.

Councilman Hall moved and Councilman Ross seconded the motion that the meeting adjourn.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk